
hjh * 

Decision No. __ 7_8_7_8_8 ____ _ 

BEFORE !BE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE StATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Application ) 
of the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER ) 
COMPANY for an order s~thoriz1ng 
it to inerease on July l~ 1971 the 
rates for w~ter service in its 
Central Basin, Simi Valley and 
Southwest Districts to offset the 
i':l.crease in the price of water 
purchased from The Metropolitan 
Water Distri.ct of Southern 
California. 

Application No. 52530 
(Filed April 2, 1971) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

By the application herein applicant seeks authority to 
revise its rates in its Central Basin, Simi Valley and So~thwest 
Distriets to offset the increased cost of water purchased from the 
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California. 

The requested increases in revenues are as follows: 

Revenue Percent District Increase Increase 
Central Basin $ 38,636 1.39%,', 
Simi Valley 41,460 6.071. 
Southwest 92 2°25 2.321. 

Total #].72,121 

-1-



A.. 52530 hjh * 

The member agencies of Metropolitan Water District ~) 
which serve each of the applicant's districts involved in this 

application (Central Basin, West Basiu and Calleguas Municipal Water 

Districts) have, by resolutions, increased the price of MWD water 

$4.00 per acre foot over the price now in effect. This price 

increase becomes effective on July 1, 1971. This latest increase in 

the price for MWD water is a continuation of a series of increases 

that have occurred in recent years and which are to continue in the 

future. Applicant must pay the price levels set by the agencies in 
order to obtain water needed for service to its customers. 

Shown below are the increases in ~ID water prices and the 

dollar effect on applicant's expenses since rates were last set by 

the Commission for each of these districts. It is these direct 

increases in expenses that applicant seeks authority to offset in 
this application. 

Central Basin Municipal West Basin Municipal 
Water District Water District 

Date 
Price~ r~ltcred 
Effective Water 

~uly .~r1967' $400 90 
2u!Ylp2~68 43~OC 
Jay l,,:'969. 46;,00 
Ju~.y 1.197() 50 .. 00 
July 1,1971 54.00 ' 

Softened ena Softened and 
Filtered Filtered Filtered 

Water Water Water 

(Dollars Per Acre Foot) 
:$44.00 $'39.30 $43.,30 

47.00 42 .. 30 46.30 
50.00 45 .. 30 49.30 
54.00 49 .. 30 53.30 
5S.00 53.30 57.30 

-2-

Ca1leguas 
MuniCipal 
Water Dist. 
Softened ano 
Filtered 

Water 

$56.00 
59 .. 00 
62.00 
66.00' 
70.00' 



A-52530 - I3. 

11 In recent offset rate proceedings the Commission has 

authorized increased rates to offset increased price of MWD water 

based on the latest recorded results of operations. Because of the 

recentness of the full seale rate proceedings with respect to these 
three districts, including extensive applicant and Commission staff 
showings, the test year results of operations as adopted by the 

CommisSion in these rate proceedings have been used as the basis to 

determine the effect of the increase in price of MWD water and the. 

required increase in unit cost of water to applicant's customers. 
The use of these adopted results is the most reasonable basis on 

which to determine the effect of the price increases, because the 

recorded results for the· year 1970 reflect Federal income tax levels 

different from those on which the rates were set and 1970 results do 

not include the effect of recent rate changes for the full year. 

After determfning the unit rate increase necessary on 
test year adopted results, two additional tests on 1:hc resul1:s of 

~. operations On these districts were made by applicant. In the first 

test the proposed rates were tested against the recorded results of 
operation for 1970 adjusted solely to reflect full year effect of 
present rate levels. In the second test the recorded results of 

operations for the year 1970 were adjusted for average cltmatic 
conditious and present Federal income tax rates before applying the 
effects of the MWD price increase ~nd rates proposed in this 
application .. 

1/ Decis·ion District AEElieation Decision Date 
Central Basin A-5ll65· D-76920 March 10, 1970 Simi Valley A-50460 D-758-79' July 8, 1969 ) 
Southwest March 10, 1970 ) 

A-51857 D-781S4 January 5, 1971 

-3-



The rates of return on various bases for the districts 

involved are shown below and demonstrate that the rate of return 

that the applicant will obtain after the increase in water rates re­

quested herein, is not above that rate of return authorized for these 
districts by the Commissiou. 

Summary of Tests of Effect of MWD Water Price 
Increases and Propqsed Rates on Rate of Return 

Central Basin S~i:Val1ey Southwest 
District District: District ' 

Recent Rate A221ication Test Year BaSis 

Test Year 

8. Authorized Rate of Return 
for Test Year 

b. Adjusteci for effect of in-
crease iu MWDwater prices 
to July 1, 1971 level 

c. Further adjusted for effect 
of rates proposed in this 
application 

Yeer 1970 Recorded 

3.. R.ecorded 

b. Adjusted to latest author-
ized.rates 

c. Further adjusted for in-
creased price of MWD water 
to July l" 1971 level 

d. Further adjusted for rates 
proposed ~ this appli-
cation 

2/ 3/ 
1970- 1969 1971-

7.69% 7.00% 7.30% 

7.48 6.04 6.94 

7.69 7.00 7.30 

7.20 6.46 6.54 

7.59 6.57 7.23 

7.2S 5.96 6.72 

7 .. 50 6.95 7.07 

17 Test year !970 commission authorized rate of return of 7.69% 
(rounded in the text of the Decision to 7.7%) with .35% decline 
per year to average 7.3% for a 3 year period. 

1/ lest year 1971 Commission authorized rate of return of 7.3% with 
a .lS% increase per year to average 7.45% over a 3 year period. 

-4-



A-S2530 - LI/hjh * 

Year 1970 Adjusted 

a. Adjusted to latest author-
ized rates, normal climatic 
conditions and 1971 income 
tax rates 

b. Adjusted for increased price 
of MWD water to July l~ 
1971 level 

c. Further adjusted ·for rates 
proposed in this appli-
cation 

Commission Authorized Rate of 
Return for Year 1970 

7.18· 6 .. 45 7.16 

6.90 5.84 6.68 

7.10 6.82 7.03 

7.69 7.00 7.15 

!he applicant requests increased rates as set forth in 

the application for each service area. It states tbat the proposed 

rates will not exceed those found reasonable in the last rate in-

crease for each district pursuant to the decisions listed above. 

It further a.lleges that the increase in the Central Basin District 

reflects an increase of O.4¢ per Ccf per month over present rates; 

that the increase in the S~i Valley District rc~ects an increase 

of 2.3¢ per Ccf per month, and that the increase in the Southwest 

District reflects an increase of O.7¢ per Cef per month over the 
present retes. 

Copies of the application were served and published as 

required by this Commission. There were no protests. 

The CommiSSion staff reviewed and analyzed the applicaeion 
~nd prepared a report which has been received herein as Exhibit 
No.1. This exhibit shows tbat the proposed rate increases will· 

only offset tncreased costs of water and that the 

earnin&s which will be produced the:eby will not exceed those 
- ." 

previously authorized./to':' each district and in effect when the he:cin 
., 

consid.ered applica.tion was filed. 

-5-



A. 52530 hjh * 

Findings and Conclusions 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of increased revenues to offset 
increases in costs of purchased water. 

2. ApplicaQt r s estimates of the revenue i.ncreasElB required to 

offset the future effect of the increased ,costs of water are 
reasonable. 

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable 

and the present rates and charges insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

4. A public hearing is not l:l.eCes.sary. 

We conclude that the application should be granted. 
IT IS ORDERED that Southern California Water Company is 

6uthorized to file after the effective date of this order the revised 
rate schedules attached' to this order as Appendix A. Such filing 

shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the 
revised schedules shall be four days after the date of filiug~ or 

July 1,1971, whichever shall be later~ and they shall apply only 
to service rendered on and after the said effective date. 

The effective o4te of this order shall be ten days after the 
date hereof. 

Dat:ed at _~--.. .... 'FrIul ............. cl-.w:o _________ , california, this I~ 

day of JUNE 

c 
-6-



A. 52530 hjh * 

APpr.rCABTI.!TY 

A.PP~~IX A . 
Pa.ge 1 of 6 

-Schedule No. CBA-l 
C~::tr-,_l F:::'oin Di~'::'riet - . 

Appli~ble to all metered. wat.er service. 

Portionsof the Cit5.o~ or Artesi~, -Con"1tos, Downey" Ha.waii.3n 
Carde'!'l.S, !;l.kcwood" long B~~C111 r~or'W'3.lk, -Santo. 1"03 Spring:; and. 
viei.."'lity ir.. I.o~ J\."lge1er:; CounJ.:,Y' a..:.'ld portion: of tho CitY' or 
~s- Alamit03 end Vicinity in Orange Cou.~ty. 

RA':'P..s 

Quantity Rate,: Per Mot.or 
Per rt.or.th 

First ;,OOO·Ci:.bic roet, ~or 100 cubic feot 
Over 3,000 cubic i"e(~t, per 100 cubic toot 

••••• '. e, ... ..•...... $ O.2J3 (I) 
O.l99 (I) 

For 5/s x 3/~inch motor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 1.90 
Por 3/~ineh motor ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.10 
For 
For' 
For 
Por 
For 
For 
For 

l-inc:h meter .•.... eo. II ... II .... II ...... ' II •••• e. II 

1-l/2-~.::.ch. m'.:t4!r II, ................... ~ .. • ' ........... .. 

2-inch =~er ........•........•... _ ....• 
3-inch meter •.•.• ~.~ •..••.••• ~ •• _.II •••• 
4-ineh XDleter .......... , II • II, ........ '. II". II ..... .. 

6-inch meter .. II ..................... •.••••• ~ __ ••• 

S-ineh meter .......... ' •••••.•••••••••••..• __ 

Tho SCrvico Charge is ~ readinoss-to-3ervo 
charge appli~bl~ to all matorod ,oX"Vieo ~~d 
to 'W'hieh ie to be added tho q'llll1ltit,. cilaree 
computed at the Quantity Rato:. 

2.70 
4.50 
7.00 

14.00 
2l.CO 
35.00-
60.00 



A. 52$30 hjh * 

APPUCABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
pago 2' ot 6 

Schedule No. CBB-l 

Central Basin ni~triet 

Boll-Florence Tariff Area 

Applicable to ~ll metered 'Wllter service. 

TERRITORY 

Port1on~ or the Cities 0'£ Bell, Bell Gardon" CucU1.hy I' Downey 1 

H1.lntingto:c. Park, Paramo\'lnt, Pico Rivera., South Gate" Vernon . and 
vicini t:y, I.o~ Angeles Co\2l'lt:y. 

RATES 

Q:Ja.nt1t;r RAte: 

Per 100 cubic teet .................... ., .. ,.. .. ' ........... . 
Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x ~/4-inch meter •••••.••••.•••••..••..••••• 
For :3/4-1:tJ.cll meter ..... ' .......................... . 
For l-ineh meter ..... e" • eo ,. .................. . 

For l .. 1/2~inch met"er ................ III' •••••••• • " .... . 

For 2-ineh . meter ...... ~ ..... " .... "" ....... ',. .. . 
For 3-inCh meter ...•....................•• 
For 4-inch. meter .................................. . 
For 6-ineh meter •••••.••• ~ •.•.••••••••• _ .• 
For s..1n.ch meter . e" ............... '" .......... . 

The Service Ch~ge is a readinos~-to-serve 
~~arge applicable to all met~red service and 
to which is to be addod. the quantity charge 
computed at the Quantity Rato. 

Per Metor 
Per Month 

$ 0.199 (I) 

$ 1.60 . 
1.$0 
2.40 
4.$0 
7.00 

14.00 
2l.00 
:35,.00 
60.00 



A. 525;0 hjh * 

APPLICAB:rtrrY 

APPENDD: A 
Page :3 of 6 

Schedule No. CBA-lL 

Central Basin Distriet 

UMITED METERED SERVICE 

Applicn.ble t.o All metered wate:- sel.""J'iee 1"urni~hed to the 
Met.ropolitan St.a.te H~1tal7 in the City or Norwalk. 

TERRITORY 

Within the c~tabllihed Central l3a.sin District. 

RATES 

Quanti t,. Rate: 

Per Meter 
Per 'Month 

Per 100 CUbic reet ........................ , ••.•.••••••• $ 0.134 .(I) 

Service Charge: 

For lO-inch meter .••.••..••.••.•..•.•..••..••••••.•.• $90.00 

The Service Charge is a readines~-to-serve 
charge applicable to ~ll metered service and 
to ..... hieh is to bo addod the qUAntity charge 
computed at the Quantity Rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

L Service under this schedule will be rt.lrnishcd only bet\>lOen 
the hour~ or 9:00 p..m. and. 6:00 a..ln. The utility 'Will provide 
adequa.te control,:) to prevent. \We of water lJ.'tlY other time. 



• 
A. 52530 hjh * 

APPLICABILITY 

TERRITORY 

Appendix A 
Page 4 or 6 

Schedule No. S1-1 

Simi V~ll~ Di5triet 

CENERAI. METERED SERVICE 

Portions 01" the City or Simi Vwey and vic1nitYI Ventura. 
County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

First 10,000 cubic toet, per 100 cubic toet 
Over 10,000 cubic teet, per 100 cubiC: teet 

Service Chargo: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch met~r •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4--1neh met.ex- ....... ' ................ "" .. .. 
For l~1n.ch meter ." ......... " ... fI • • ' .............. " 

For l-1/2-1neh meter ....... " ....... ,. .......... ' ... . 
For 2 .. 1neh meter ....... -" ....... ' ............... "" .. ,. .. 
For 3-inch meter ..... "" ........................ " ..... . 
For 4-ineh met,er ....... ,. .................... " e" e" ...... .. 

For 6.-i%lch meter .... " ................. " ................. " 
For s..1neh meter . e" ...... " ........................ _ ,. ... .. 

The Service Charge is a roadiness-to-sorvo 
charge appl1cable to all metorod service and 
to "Which i$ to. be a.dded. the q,UMtity charge 
computed at tho Quantity Rate,. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 0.280 
0.251 

$ 2.60 
3.10 
4.65 
6.45 

10.30 
12.90 
V.SS 
51.60 
72.2$ 

(I) 
(I) 



A. 52530 hjh * 

APPLICABIUTY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 5 01: 6 

Schedule No. SI-.3M 

Simi Vallt'!Y Dietriet 

tIMITEO METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

Applica.ble to irriga.tion watex- d.el1vered. to pareeJ." O'r land in 
exee~: ot 5 a.cre~ in one o'Wnorship and devoted too the raising ot 
eommercial. .a.gr:1.eult\lru erops or l1vestock. 

TERRITORY 

W1thin eorti1'ic.3.ted. areas in Seetion 11 and 14 T. 2 N." R. 18 W." 
S.B.:B.&M." Ventura. Co\mty. 

RATE -
Quantity Rate: 

Per a.ere-foot ..................................... $60.10 (I) 



A. 52530 hjh * 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 01: 6 

Schedule No. SW-l 

Southwest District 

A~~lic&ble to all metered wator servico. 

TERRITORY 

All or portions of the Cities of Carson, Compton, El Segundo, 
G.:l.rdena., Hawthorne, IngleWQod. and. La:wZldale, the commun1ties ot 
Ath~s, I.e.cnox and Moneta, and vicinity, los Angeles Co'lJnty. 

RATES 

Quantity RJlte3: 

First 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic teet 
Over 10,000 cubic feet, ~er 100 cubic toot 

Servico Charge: 

.... ' .. ... ' .. 

For 51$ x 3/4.-1nehmeter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4.-inch meter •••••.•••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inCh meter •.••••.•.•••..••.•••.••. 
For 1-l/2-ineh meter ......... _ ... . , .......... ' .. 
For 2-inCh meter .......••..••••••••.•.•• 
For 3~inch meter ••••••••• ~ •••••.•...•.•. 
For 4-i%leh meter •••••• e ......... _ • " ........ . 

For 6~inch moter .•.•••••••.••••.•. _ ••• ~. 
For 8-1neh meter .......... , ....... ' ....... " .. . 
For 10-inch meter .. _ •. ~ ••.•.........• _ •.. 

The Service Chargo is ~ rea4inesz-to-~erve 
charge applicable to all metered oervico 
and to ~ch'is to be add.ed. the quantity 
chargo computed at the Quantity Ro.tes. 

Per Meter 
Per 'Month 

$ 0.2lS· (I) 
0.178 (X) .. 

$ l .. 8; 
3.15 
4.25 
8.CO 

10.;0 
12.50 
16.00 
26 .. 00 
32.00 
64 .. 00 


